i. Other expense (income) adjustments represent primarily Arysta adjustments of $12.1 million related to a loss

from discontinued operations and a $11.1 million adjustment for financing discounts, and other adjustments
consisting primarily of bad debts, sales returns, provisions in addition to charges from debt refinancing and
inventory. These expenses were partially offset by a $3.0 million pension curtailment benefit in the Successor
2013 Period results.

j. Other expense (income) adjustments represent $11 million of Arysta adjustments of which $8.4 million
represents unusual and non-recurring charges within Arysta, including with respect to its previously
contemplated initial public offering, and Successor adjustments that primarily related to $3.3 million for net

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 40

income attributable to conversion of exchange rights held by selling stockholders of MacDermid.

18

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

k. Certain adjustments to Pro forma EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2013 are comprised of the
following:

Predecessor Successor CAS Arysta Total
Interest Expense:
Pro forma interest expense - senior secured credit
facility �  30,631 22,365 49,820 102,816
Pro forma interest expense - unsecured debt �  �  �  58,500 58,500

Total pro forma interest expense (See Capitalization,
footnotes 1 and 2 to Capitalization table) 161,316

Depreciation and Amortization:
Historical depreciation expense 10,459 3,900 7,567 9,729 31,655
Pro forma amortization expense �  57,500 36,960 134,000 228,460
Pro forma depreciation expense* �  3,828 �  �  3,828

Total pro forma depreciation and amortization
expense 263,943

Foreign exchange loss �  �  7,783 39,525 47,308

Realized/unrealized (gain) loss on foreign currency
denominated debt (1,137) �  �  �  (1,137)

46,171

Restructuring and related expenses 4,508 3,464 271 2,900 11,143

Debt extinguishment 18,788 �  �  �  18,788

* Pro forma depreciation expense in the successor period is made up of additional cost of sales depreciation of
$3,226 and additional operating expense depreciation of $626, offset by reduced research and development
depreciation expense of $24.

l. Certain adjustments to Pro forma EBITDA for the six months ended June 30, 2014 are comprised of the
following:

Successor CAS Arysta Total
Interest Expense:
Historical interest expense 15,664 �  �  15,664
Pro forma interest expense - term loans �  11,182 29,250 40,432
Pro forma interest expense - senior secured notes �  �  24,910 24,910

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 42

Total pro forma interest expense 81,006

Depreciation and Amortization:
Historical depreciation expense 8,965 3,861 5,199 18,025
Historical amortization expense 29,321 �  �  29,321
Pro forma amortization expense �  18,480 67,000 85,480

Total pro forma depreciation and amortization expense 132,826

Foreign exchange (gain) loss �  (3,393) 19,360 15,967

Restructuring and related expenses 404 �  �  404

m. The December 31, 2013 Adjusted EBITDA results exclude (i) Adjusted EBITDA of Agriphar, which was
approximately $41 million in 2013, (ii) Adjusted EBITDA of Goëmar, which was acquired by Arysta in the
first quarter of 2014, which was approximately $9 million in 2013 and (iii) any synergies that may be
achieved as a result of the combination of our AgroSolutions businesses, which we anticipate will be in the
range of $60 million to $70 million annually (to be phased in over a period of three years, with an estimated
75% of such amount to be achieved by the end of year two). The June 30, 2014 Adjusted EBITDA results